

No. 23-334

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SANDRA MUNOZ, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Christopher J. Hajec  
*Counsel of Record*  
Gina M. D'Andrea  
Immigration Reform Law Institute  
25 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
chajec@irli.org  
gdandrea@irli.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Immigration Reform Law Institute*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. U.S. Citizens Cannot Claim a Fundamental  
Liberty Interest to Usurp the Plenary Power of  
Congress Over the Admission of Aliens. . . . . 3

    A. The fundamental right to marriage is not  
    implicated in this case. . . . . 3

    B. No liberty interest in residing in the United  
    States with an alien spouse exists. . . . . 6

II. THE PLENARY POWER OF CONGRESS OVER  
ADMISSIBILITY AND REMOVAL DECISIONS  
CANNOT BE OVERCOME BY THE ALLEGED  
FUNDAMENTAL INTEREST. . . . . 9

CONCLUSION. . . . . 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abigail All. For Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	7
<i>Almario v. Attorney General</i> , 872 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	8, 13
<i>Baan Rao Thai Restaurant v. Pompeo</i> , 985 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2021) . . . . .	15
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	5
<i>Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) . . . . .	6
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974) . . . . .	4
<i>Colindres v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 71 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2023) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) . . . . .	4, 7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) . . . . .	7
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978) . . . . .	9
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) . . . . .	9, 14

<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	13, 14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	4
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	12, 14
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	4
<i>Jathoul v. Clinton</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5, 8
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	9, 11
<i>Lem Moon Sing v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 538 (1895).....	14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4
<i>Makransky v. Johnson</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 217 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	5
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 826 (BIA 2016).....	1
<i>Mostofi v. Napolitano</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 208 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	13

<i>Noel v. Chapman</i> , 508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975) . . . . .	8
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980) . . . . .	5
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	4
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) . . . . .	4, 7
<i>Ruiz-Herrera v. Holder</i> , No. 1:12-cv-0194-JEC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35837 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 15, 2013) . . . . .	5
<i>Shaughnessy v. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) . . . . .	14
<i>Silverman v. Rogers</i> , 437 F.2d 102 (1st Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 402 U.S. 983 (1971) . . . . .	5
<i>Singh v. Tillerson</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2017) . . . . .	6
<i>Swartz v. Rogers</i> , 254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir. 1958) . . . . .	6, 8
<i>The Chinese Exclusion Case</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) . . . . .	14
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) . . . . .	1

<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) . . . . .	13
<i>United States ex rel. London v. Phelps</i> , 22 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1927), <i>cert denied</i> , 276 U.S. 630 (1928) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Valezuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982) . . . . .	9
<i>Wash. All. Tech Workers v. U.S. Dep’t Homeland Security</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022) . . . . .	1
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) . . . . .	4, 7

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. V . . . . .	2, 3, 5, 12
--------------------------------	-------------

## STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act (“INA”), 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) . . . . .	10
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a) . . . . .	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) . . . . .	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2) . . . . .	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3) . . . . .	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(A)(ii) . . . . .	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(b)(1) . . . . .	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(b)(3) . . . . .	10
